



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CONT.CAS(C) 1766/2023**

S M ZULFIQAR ALAMPetitioner

Through: **Mr. Manish Paliwal, Advocate.**

versus

SABIRRespondent

Through: **Mr. S.D. Kushwaha, Advocate.**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **19.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Learned counsel enters appearance on behalf of respondent and seeks time to file a response to the present petition. Let the same be filed before the next date of hearing. Let a copy of the petition be supplied to learned counsel for the respondent.
3. *Vide* order dated 14.05.2025, this Court directed the respondent to remain present before the Court, however, on the last date of hearing there was no appearance on behalf of respondent.
4. List on 20.02.2026.
5. Respondent shall remain present before the Court on the next date of hearing.

AMIT SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025/sn/db